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Historical evidence supports that the only well-documented offspring of 
Joseph Smith’s plural marriages is Josephine Lyon, daughter of Sylvia Ses-
sions Lyon. The traditional view of Smith’s plural sealing to Sylvia is that it 
was polyandrous. The American Heritage Dictionary defines polyandry as 
“the condition or practice of having more than one husband at one time.” Ac-
cordingly, the presence of sexuality is often generalized upon Smith’s other 
polyandrous marriages by assumption and speculation. This paper will ana-
lyze two aspects of the polygamous sealing between Smith and Sessions to 
determine if it truly merits the classification of polyandrous. Specifically, the 
date of the plural ceremony and the status of her civil union to Windsor Lyon 
at that point in time will be further examined.

In his comprehensive and impressive book In Sacred Loneliness: The 
Plural Wives of Joseph Smith (Salt Lake City: Signature Books, 1997), Todd 
Compton identifies eleven polyandrous marriages entered into by Joseph 
Smith. Pulitzer Prize-winning journalist and author Deborah Blum observed 
that in human societies, polyandry is “extraordinarily rare.”1 Despite the fact 
that such relationships are nowhere to be found in the Old Testament or Book 
of Mormon; it is undeniable that between 1841 and 1843, Joseph Smith was 
sealed to women who were already civilly married to other men. These appar-
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ent polyandrous marriages are perhaps the most confounding detail in Joseph 
Smith’s polygamy. 

Kathryn Daynes wrote: “Perhaps nothing is less understood than Joseph 
Smith’s sealings to women already married, because the evidence supports 
conflicting interpretations.”2 Lawrence Foster echoes: “Perhaps the most puz-
zling and difficult-to-interpret behavior of Joseph Smith during this period is 
the evidence that he asked some of his closest associates to give their wives to 
him.”3  LDS scholar Andrew Ehat agrees: “If polygamy is the most controver-
sial story in the history of Mormonism, ‘polyandry’ must sure be its darkest, 
least understood, and most troubling chapter.”4

Different opinions exist regarding the possibility that Joseph Smith’s 
polyandrous marriages included sexuality.5 Antagonistic writers, citing three 
commonly cited quotations, assert that conjugal relations were a part of the 
Mormon leader’s polyandrous relationships. One writer asserts that Zina Hun-
tington said that “the greatest trial of her life was, to live with her husband and 
Joseph too at the same time.”6 Another woman writes that Lucinda Pendleton 
Morgan Harris stated in 1842, “Why I am his [Joseph Smith’s] mistress since 
four years.”7 A third author claims she heard Presendia Huntington “say after-
wards in Utah, that she did not know whether Mr. Buell [her legal husband] or 
the Prophet was the father of her son.”8

Reviewing these alleged statements raises many important questions, in-
cluding obvious problems with plausibility. In the nineteenth century, for a 
woman to mention her personal sexual involvement was rare. To admit to 
a polyandrous relationship would be rarer, but to openly refer to a polyan-
drous sexual involvement would be very extraordinary. The listeners to such 
admissions would have had no context to evaluate the declarations except to 
consider the behavior as explicitly immoral. Even in the secret teachings of 
plurality in Nauvoo, no doctrinal foundation for sexual polyandry was ever 

Figure 1. List taken from Todd Compton’s In Sacred Loneliness identifying Joseph Smith’s 
polyandrous wives. List compiled by Brian C. Hales.
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discussed. Hence, the women would be essentially declaring themselves to be 
unchaste. Zina, Lucinda, and Presendia all partook of the conservative Victo-
rian standards of the time and were devout Latter-day Saints. It seems highly 
unlikely that these women would ever make such comments.

A few other similar allegations can be identified, but none seems to rise 
above the level of unsubstantiated anti-Mormon propaganda.9 After review-
ing all the available documentation, Compton concludes: “In ten cases [of 
‘polyandry’] there is no evidence for sexuality. In only one case do we have 
evidence.”10 That “one case” is routinely referenced as illustrating sexuality in 
one polyandrous marriage with the implication that conjugality was probably 
present in some or all of the rest. The case involves Sylvia Sessions Lyon and 
her daughter Josephine Lyon Fisher. In 1915, Josephine signed the follow-
ing statement: “Just prior to my mother’s death in 1882 she called me to her 
bedside and told me that her days on earth were about numbered and before 
she passed away from mortality she desired to tell me something which she 
had kept as an entire secret from me and from all others but which she now 
desired to communicate to me. She then told me that I was the daughter of the 
Prophet Joseph Smith.” 11

Sylvia Sessions married Windsor Lyon in a civil ceremony on April 21, 
1838. Together they moved to Nauvoo and were comfortably established 
there by July 1840. At some point thereafter, Sylvia was sealed to the Prophet. 
The questions are when did that sealing occur and what was the status of her 
marriage to Windsor at that moment? Compton wrote: “On February 8, 1842, 
when Sylvia was twenty-three, she was sealed to Joseph Smith.”12Other au-
thors have agreed with this date.13 The source of this information appears to 
be an unsigned affidavit written in 1869:

Territory of Utah
   SS.
County of Salt Lake

Be it remembered that on this [blank] day of [blank] A.D. 1869 personally ap-
peared before me James Jack a Notary Public in and for Said County Cylvia [sic] 
Lyon, who was by me sworn in due form of law and upon her oath Saith that on the 
eighth day of February A.D. 1842, in the City of Nauvoo, County of Hancock State of 
Illinois She was married or Sealed to President Joseph Smith by [blank] in the pres-
ence of [blank]14

Historians Stanley S. Ivins or Fawn Brodie do not specify a date for the 
sealing in their respective treatises on plural marriage.15 It appears that the 
first person to list the sealing as February 8, 1842, was Danel Bachman, but 
he also provided asterisks which explained that the affidavit from which the 
date was taken was unsigned.16 Compton also acknowledges the affidavit is 
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“unfinished” (not specifically “unsigned”) in a chapter endnote, but in the text 
of In Sacred Loneliness, he uses the date without raising any questions about 
its reliability.17

A closer look at the document, and the collection from which it comes, 
shows that a second affidavit exists, apparently written at the same time. It 
has similar wording and is also unsigned but has a different year for Sylvia’s 

Left: Joseph F. Smith, Affidavit Book, 
1:60, showing Sylvia Sessions Lyons 
sealing to Joseph Smith on February 
8, 1842. Image courtesy LDS Church 

History Library.

Right: Joseph F. Smith, Affidavit Book, 
4:62, showing Sylvia Sessions Lyons 
sealing to Joseph Smith on February 
8, 1843. Image courtesy LDS Church 

History Library.
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sealing to the Joseph Smith.18 Whether Compton or Bachman were aware of 
this important discrepancy is unclear. They list both affidavits as the source 
of the 1842 date only.19 To better understand the incongruity, we must briefly 
discuss the affidavit books themselves.

In attempts to refute claims made by RLDS missionaries visiting Utah 
that plural marriage originated with Brigham Young, not Joseph Smith, LDS 
Apostle Joseph F. Smith in 1869 accumulated a number of affidavits. Many 
were recorded, signed, and notarized within the pages of four books. Other 
affidavits written on sheets of paper were also transcribed into notebooks. All 
the affidavits were designed to prove that Joseph Smith taught and practiced 
plural marriage.

At some point since 1869, an unidentified person penciled in identifying 
marks in two of the books, namely Book 1 and Book 2. It is unclear why those 
numbers were assigned specifically to those two books. The other two books 
have since been labeled 3 and 4. A simple review of the books shows that 1 
and 4 are nearly identical, as are books 2 and 3.

In both sets of pairs (1 and 4, 2 and 3), neither book is simply a handwrit-
ten copy of the other. The affidavits in both books contain genuine signatures 
and often a notary stamp. It is clear that Apostle Smith wanted two equivalent 
books, probably so that if one were lost the other could persist as a record. 
Making the second copy created a great deal more work for the scribes and 
witnesses involved, but the copied books were apparently deemed worth the 
effort.

The 1842 date for Sylvia Sessions sealing comes from Book 1 and the 
1843 date from Book 4. Book 4 is also unique because it contains two ad-
ditional unfinished affidavits, one for Vienna Jacques, and a second started 
on June 26, 1869, but never completed.20 Book 1 does not contain those two 
aborted affidavit attempts.

Accordingly, it appears that since Book 4 contains more documents than 
Book 1, it was in fact the primary of the two and was the first to receive en-
tries, at least in those two instances. This observation suggests that the 1843 
date could well be the more accurate, or at least the first recorded, even though 
it is found in a book currently referred to a Book 4. Either way, it is a date with 
at least as much validity as the date (1842) written in Book 1 and should not 
be dismissed on the inaccurate assumption that it was simply a copyist error 
that occurred as the contents of Book 1 were being duplicated in Book 4. In 
light of these observations, the best conclusion seems to be that the year of the 
sealing is entirely unsubstantiated in these documents.

A second observation also seems to undermine the day and month listed 
in the affidavits. Both documents list February 8 (either 1842 or 1843), which 
is also the birth date of Josephine Lyon (1844) and Windsor Lyon (1809). It 
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is possible that Joseph and Sylvia were sealed on Windsor’ birthday, exactly 
one or two years prior to Josephine’s birth, but the likelihood is small. Ac-
cordingly, a rigid insistence on a February 8 sealing date of either year seems 
unjustified.

A third observation is that an unsigned affidavit is only slightly better than 
no affidavit at all. It may or may not reflect genuine beliefs of the scribe, and 
since it is unsigned, its relationship to the beliefs of the intended signatory are 
entirely unknown. Taken together, it appears that the affidavits provide little 
or no reliable information regarding the day or year of Joseph Smith and Syl-
via Session’s sealing ceremony.

Without the assistance of the affidavit books, other sources must be con-
sulted to discover the sealing date of Joseph Smith and Sylvia Session. In a 
document undoubtedly used to write his 1887 Historical Record article on plu-
ral marriage, Andrew Jenson penned: “Sylvia Sessions . . . became a convert 
to ‘Mormonism’ and was married to Mr. Lyons. When he left the Church she 
was sealed to the Prophet Joseph Smith.”21 A second corroboration is found in 
a 1915 statement from Josephine. She remembered her mother also “told me 
that I was the daughter of the Prophet Joseph Smith, she having been sealed 
to the Prophet at the time that her husband Mr. Lyon was out of fellowship 
with the Church.”22 Accordingly, these two documents place the sealing after 
Windsor’s excommunication.

Windsor had a falling out with Nauvoo Stake President William Marks 
over a financial negotiation in the fall of 1842. In the end, Windsor sued Marks 
in the civil courts, and Marks in response brought Windsor up for a Church 
court. On November 19, 1842, Windsor was cut off.23 He subsequently “left 
Nauvoo and went up to Iowa City, making his home there, but leaving his 
wife in Nauvoo, who apparently did not wish to leave the Church and go with 
him.”24

Perhaps unaware of the dating discrepancies in the affidavits, Compton 
uses only the earlier date found in Book 1, a practice that has been followed 
by several other authors who have since addressed this issue.25 He concludes 
that Sylvia’s statement that she was “sealed to the Prophet at the time that her 
husband Mr. Lyon was out of fellowship with the Church” was in error:

This scenario is not strictly consistent with the chronology provided by history, 
since Sylvia married Joseph Smith before Windsor was excommunicated. There are 
two possible explanations for this inconsistency. First, Sylvia may have been “revis-
ing” history to explain to her daughter why she married Smith when she was already 
married to Windsor. Another possibility is that Sylvia meant that she had had sexual 
relations with Smith after Windsor was disfellowshipped, which is chronologically 
possible.26
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In fact, two pieces of evidence could be cited to support a sealing date pri-
or to Windsor’s excommunication. Sylvia also reportedly stated “that she was 
sealed to the Prophet about the same time that Zina D. Huntington and Eliza 
R. Snow were thus sealed.”27 Zina was sealed to Joseph Smith on October 27, 
1841, and Eliza on June 29, 1842, thus supporting an 1842 date.  However, 
it is likely that Sylvia chose to compare her sealing to that of Eliza and Zina 
because she knew Josephine would be familiar with those two women, rather 
than to specifically define the month of her sealing.

In 1882, Eliza R. Snow was the most widely acknowledged wife of Jo-
seph Smith, as well as the most prominent woman in the Church. Zina was 
also well known. Compton observes: “Zina [Huntington] was an extraordi-
nary woman. She became the most important woman leader in the nineteenth-
century Utah, after Eliza R. Snow.”28 Zina served as one of the first matrons of 
the Salt Lake Temple. Clearly, Josephine would not have known the specific 
sealing dates of these two women, which were not published until five years 
later.29 Nor would she have recognized any dating discrepancy in her mother’s 
story.

An additional piece of evidence involves Sylvia’s mother, Patty Bartlett 
Sessions. Patty was also sealed to Joseph Smith, the ceremony occurring on 
March 9, 1842. Importantly, Sylvia was present at that sealing.30 Most of the 
individuals who witnessed these ultra secret early plural marriages were per-
sonally involved with polygamy.31 However, exceptions occurred and were 
usually composed of monogamist relatives of the sealed wives. For example, 
in the latter half of 1841, Dimick’s wife, Fanny A. Huntington, witnessed the 
sealings of her two sisters-in-law, Zina and Presendia, to Joseph Smith, al-
though Fanny was not a plural wife herself.32 Two years later, both Cornelius 
and Permelia Lott were present at the sealing of their daughter to the Proph-
et, but Cornelius would not become a polygamist until after Joseph’s death. 
Malissa Lott’s brother Joseph (b. 1834) and her sister Amanda (b. 1836) also 
attended the ceremony.33 Accordingly, Sylvia’s similar participation in the 
sealing of her own mother may or may not indicate that she was at that time 
personally sealed to Joseph Smith as a plural wife.

While a near-useless unsigned “affidavit” and limited circumstantial evi-
dence support an early 1842 sealing date for Joseph and Sylvia, it appears that 
the best evidence sustains that Windsor and Sylvia separated after Windsor’s 
excommunication and the Prophet’s sealing to Sylvia occurred after that date. 
Josephine Lyon was conceived approximately May 18, 1843; thus the eter-
nal marriage most likely occurred between November 19, 1842, and May 18, 
1843.

Currently no documentation of a legal divorce between Windsor and 
Sylvia after his excommunication has been found. However, several obser-
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vations suggest that a divorce did 
occur, practically and religiously, if 
not also legally. Several years ear-
lier, on April 21, 1838, Joseph Smith 
had performed the civil marriage of 
Sylvia and Windsor.34 Possibly the 
Prophet felt he had de facto author-
ity to annul that same relationship as 
well. 

More likely, however, Joseph 
may have seen himself as capable of 
single-handedly granting a divorce 
based on his position as mayor of 
Nauvoo. The Nauvoo Charter was 
a liberal document, granting broad 
powers including the right to cre-
ate the Nauvoo Municipal Court, 
“which court shall be composed of 
the Mayor as Chief Justice.” It fur-
ther specified that “the Mayor shall 
have exclusive jurisdiction in all 

cases.”35 Three other Illinois city charters granted their respective cities the 
right to create a city municipal court, similar to the one in Nauvoo.36 However, 
the Nauvoo Municipal Court was unique in several ways. Most prominent was 
the powers attributed to it by Nauvoo citizens, especially Church leaders.  

 An 1827 Illinois law, still in effect in 1842–43, allowed divorce for natu-
ral impotence, adultery, desertion for two years, or “cruelty or habitual drunk-
enness for the space of two years.”37 Obviously, Sylvia’s case did not justify 
a divorce from Windsor based on those criteria. However, an 1832 Act, also 
in force in 1842–43, stated: “In addition to the causes already provided by 
law for divorces from the bands of matrimony, courts of chancery in this state 
shall have full power and authority to hear and determine all causes for a 
divorce, not provided for by any law of this state.”38 Typically, the Illinois Su-
preme Court would grant circuit courts the right to act as courts of chancery. 
The Nauvoo Municipal Court was never so designated. John C. Bennett, hav-
ing been appointed as the master in chancery of Hancock County, may have 
subsequently presided over a court of chancery, but Joseph Smith was not 
similarly selected after Bennett’s 1842 resignation as Nauvoo mayor.

It is possible that Joseph Smith assumed authority as chief justice of the 
Nauvoo Municipal Court to deal with a divorce proceeding within the bound-
aries of the city, whether or not that power had been formally granted to him 

Sylvia Sessions Lyon Smith, date unknown. 
Documentary evidence suggests her marriage 
to Joseph Smith occurred between November 
1842, and May 18, 1843. Photograph courtesy 

Clark Layton. 
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by the judiciary of the Illinois Su-
preme Court. Believing that since 
other courts in the state were so 
empowered, he and the citizens of 
Nauvoo should not be denied such 
rights, he might have proceeded in 
granting a quasi-legal divorce to 
Sylvia. Regardless, it seems doubt-
ful that Joseph seriously considered 
the need to grant a civil divorce to 
Sylvia prior to their eternal sealing. 
Most likely, given their religious 
beliefs, neither of them worried 
about the associated legalities.

A number of factors suggest 
that Sylvia considered herself di-
vorced from Windsor after his ex-
communication with or without a 
legal divorce. It is feasible that since 
Joseph claimed “priesthood author-
ity,” rather than civil authority, to perform their initial wedding ceremony, he 
may have asserted the same authority to cancel such an agreement.39

At any rate, Josephine’s 1915 statement implies that Windsor’s excom-
munication invalidated her marriage to him, allowing her to be legitimately 
sealed to Joseph Smith and then naturally bear a child with him. Sylvia told 
Josephine that she was “sealed to the Prophet at the time that her husband 
Mr. Lyon was out of fellowship with the Church.”40 Researchers who accept 
Josephine’s 1915 statement as evidence that she was Joseph’s offspring can-
not easily reject the timetable presented or the implication that Windsor’s es-
trangement from the Church was seen by Josephine as legitimizing her moth-
er’s availability to be sealed to the Prophet. Neither is there any indication 
that Josephine thought her mother was simultaneously married to two men. 
In fact, in Nauvoo during this period, the validity of civil ceremonies in com-
parison to eternal sealings was often questioned. Stanley B. Kimball wrote: 
“Some church leaders at that time considered civil marriage by non-Mormon 
clergymen to be as unbinding as their baptisms. Some previous marriages . . 
. were annulled simply by ignoring them.”41 John D. Lee provided this recol-
lection:

About the same time the doctrine of “sealing” for an eternal state was introduced 
[1842-43], and the Saints were given to understand that their marriage relations with 

Josephine Lyons Fisher, date unknown. 
Josephine claimed she was a daughter of 
Joseph Smith. Photograph courtesy Clark 

Layton.
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each other were not valid. That those who had solemnized the rites of matrimony had 
no authority of God to do so. That the true priesthood was taken from the earth with 
the death of the Apostles and inspired men of God. That they were married to each 
other only by their own covenants, and that if their marriage relations had not been 
productive of blessings and peace, and they felt it oppressive to remain together, they 
were at liberty to make their own choice, as much as if they had not been married.42

While Lee’s declarations cannot always be taken at face value, his as-
sertions seem to square with other recollections.43 Compton wrote:  “Joseph 
regarded marriages performed without Mormon priesthood authority as in-
valid, just as he regarded baptisms performed without Mormon priesthood 
authority as invalid. Thus all couples in Nauvoo who accepted Mormonism 
were suddenly unmarried, granted Joseph’s absolutist, exclusivist claims 
to divine authority.”44 Compton’s view that accepting Mormonism made a 
person “suddenly unmarried” represents an extreme interpretation of Joseph 
Smith’s teachings on civil marriage, not otherwise substantiated. Neverthe-
less, it does illustrate the perceived differences between marriages performed 
for time and eternity using priesthood sealing authority, when compared to 
legal marriages.

Joseph and Sylvia may have viewed the sealing authority so superior as to 
trump any marriage ceremony sanctioned only by civil powers, thus negating 
the need for a legal divorce.  Compton explains the result:  “The distinction 
between civil and spiritual marriage produced what might be called practi-
cal polyandry—i.e., on earth there were clearly two co-existent marriages, 
but they were of different types. By Joseph Smith’s authoritarian perspective, 
there was only one marriage that was ‘real,’ performed by priesthood author-
ity—the eternal bond . . . Marriages authorized by the Mormon priesthood 
and prophets took precedence.”45 Perhaps a better characterization would be 
“technical polyandry,” technical because a legal marriage was still on the 
books, but was ignored by everyone. Importantly, because of religious con-
straints, the civil union did not and could not include sexuality.

Under Church law, a religious divorce may have been included or implied 
with the excommunication. Historian Kenneth L. Cannon recounts an exam-
ple of a woman who automatically became divorced from her husband upon 
his excommunication. In 1857, when missionary John Hyde’s feelings soured 
towards the Church,46 he apostatized and published Mormonism: Its Leaders 
and Designs (New York: W. P. Fetridge and Company, 1857), “a vitriolic at-
tack on the Church, which contains an early expose of the ‘mysteries’ of the 
endowment and a bitter denunciation of the practice of plural marriage.”47 
Cannon continues:
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Hyde’s activities did not go unnoticed in Salt Lake City. In a sermon delivered 
on 11 January 1857, Heber C. Kimball publicly moved that the errant elder be “cut 
off root and branch” from the Church and “delivered over to Satan to be buffeted in 
the flesh” because “there is no sympathy to be shown unto such a man.” The motion 
carried unanimously. Elder Kimball went on to state that Hyde’s wife was “not cut off 
from this Church, but she is free from him; she is just as free from him as though she 
never had belonged to him.—The limb she was connected to is cut off, and she must 
again be grafted into the tree, if she wishes to be saved.”48

Bachman observes that in the nineteenth century “it appears that men or 
women were permitted to remarry without a divorce if it could be proven that 
their former spouses’ conduct was adulterous or seriously marred by unfaith-
fulness. On the other hand, Saints who were considered guilty of gross marital 
misconduct were judged harshly.”49 In 1861 Brigham Young taught that if a 
man becomes “unfaithful to his God and his priesthood,” he also “forfeits 
his covenant with a wife” and that wife is “free from him without a bill of 
divorcement.”50

Several observations suggest that from a practical standpoint, Sylvia con-
sidered herself divorced from Windsor after his Church discipline. Kathryn 
Daynes noted: “If Sessions knew that Fisher was Joseph Smith’s biological 
child . . . she could have been having sexual relations only with Smith, not 
with Windsor Lyon. That is, her marriages were polyandrous in name only 
because she could be certain of her child’s paternity only if she restricted her 
sexual relationship to one husband at a time.”51

In addition, a review of Sylvia’s child-bearing chronology shows that she 
conceived only one child during the years Windsor was outside of the Church. 
That child was Josephine. The approximate conception dates of the six chil-
dren born to Sylvia Lyon supports that Windsor’s excommunication curtailed 
his cohabitation with her. Daynes observed:

The timing of the births of Sylvia Session’s children lends some credence to her 
having denied Lyon cohabitation rights if Joseph Smith was the father of [Josephine] 
Fisher. Married to Lyon in March 1838, she gave birth to their first child sixteen 
months later, in July 1839. Their second child was born twenty-three months later, in 
June 1841, and another thirty months later their third child was born and died the same 
day, in December 1842, one month after Lyon had been excommunicated from the 
church. The next child, the purported daughter of Joseph Smith, was born in February 
1844, fourteen months after Session’s third child, a common interval between chil-
dren when the previous child died as an infant [no natural nursing birth control]. The 
child after [Josephine] Fisher, however, was not born until forty-two months later, in 
September 1847, over three years after Smith’s death and nineteen months after Lyon 
was rebaptized a member of the Church. Sessions’ sixth and last child was born only 
eleven months after the fifth, a surprisingly short interval. Only [Josephine] Fisher 
was conceived during the entire time Lyon was excommunicated from the Church.52
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A significant observation is that after his excommunication, Windsor did 
return to Nauvoo, but it does not appear that he was then residing with Sylvia 
in the Lyon home. Land records for Nauvoo show that Windsor owned a store 
with attached living quarters, as well as a house located less than a block 
away.53 It is possible that the couple were separated but lived close to each 
other so Windsor could participate in parental responsibilities to their child 
Philofreen (b. June 1841).54

This view is substantiated by several accounts written during this period 
that mention Sylvia or Windsor in Nauvoo, but do not describe them as being 
together. Windsor must have returned to Nauvoo within a few weeks of his 
excommunication because Patty Session’s biographer penned: “On the 12th of 
February [1843] . . . Bro. Joseph was at her house, and Mr. Lyons, Sylvia’s 
husband, lent him five hundred dollars.”55 We notice that transaction did not 
take place at the Lyon home and that Sylvia was evidently not involved. On 
June 5, 1843, Sylvia, apparently alone, bought a building lot from Joseph 
Smith for $500.56

Another starker example is found with the Partridge daughters, Emily and 
Eliza, who needed new lodging in the latter half of 1843. Emily wrote: “My 
sister Eliza found a home with the family of Brother Joseph Coolidge, and I 

Figure 2. Timeline showing approximate conception dates of Sylvia’s children and 
important activities of Joseph Smith and Windsor Lyon. Figure courtesy Brian C. Hales.
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went to live with Sister Sylvia Lyons. She was a good woman, and one of the 
lord’s chosen few.57 In the reference, Emily mentioned “the family of Brother 
Joseph Coolidge,” but she did not similarly refer to the “family of Brother 
Windsor Lyon.” Instead Emily went to live with “Sister Sylvia Lyons,” sug-
gesting the Windsor was not living with his wife at that time.58

Available research shows Sylvia rejoined Windsor shortly after his 1846 
rebaptism. Enoch Tripp, a relative of Patty Sessions, wrote: “On Sunday morn-
ing, February 1, 1846, Heber C. Kimball came to the house of Mr. Windsor P. 
Lyon in order to rebaptize him into the church and they sent up to the temple 
and got a large bath tub. The mob violence was so strong, Heber C. Kimball 
did not dare to do it in public.”59 Windsor and Sylvia became the parents of 
two more children prior to Windsor’s 1849 death from tuberculosis.

The historical documents currently available do not conclusively describe 
the timetable or dynamics of Sylvia’s marriages to both Windsor Lyon and 
Joseph Smith.60 However, the best evidence indicates that Windsor and Syl-
via experienced a religious and practical divorce after his excommunication 
and that she ceased living with him after that point. Her sealing to Joseph 
Smith also occurred after that date. These observations combine to suggest 
that Sylvia’s case should not be categorized as polyandrous, but polygynous, 
and should not be grouped with the other ten polyandrous marriages identified 
by Compton and other researchers. Importantly, no evidence of polyandrous 
sexuality is identified in Sylvia’s marital relationships. 
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